Wisconsin law.
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Chapter HEA 14
TEACHER OF THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED LOAN PROGRAM

HEA 14.01 Purpose. HEA 14.06 Loan fogiveness.

HEA 14.02  Definitions. HEA 14.07  Terms of repayment.

HEA 14.03  Borrower eligibility. HEA 14.08 Deferment of loan repayment for borrowers.
HEA 14.04 Terms of loans. HEA 14.09  Applicability.

HEA 14.05 Application process.

HEA 14.01 Purpose. To define the various aspectstbé graceperiod; employment that qualifies for gveness; or during
Teacherof theVisually Impaired Loan Program authorized by sboardauthorized periods of deferment from repayment.

39.398 Stats., as created 1999 Ws. Act 9as to the awarding  (3) Theinitial date of repayment shall be determined by the
of the loans; their f@iveness; or their repayment. boardin each instance beginning no sooner than 6 months after the
History: CR 01-079 Cr. Register January 2002 No. 55%ff. 2-1-02. borrower withdraws or graduates from the eligible institution.

o ) Thereshall be a six-month graperiod that will start the day after
HEA 14.02 Definitions. (1) "Board” means thenigher the person withdraws or graduates frahe eligible institution.
educationahkids board The borrower shall not be required to make payment during the
(2) “Eligible institution” means a non—profit, private institu graceperiod.
tion of higher education in Wconsin or a physically adjacent History: CR 01-079 Cr. Register January 2002 No. 55%ff. 2-1-02.
state[(as defined in s175.46 (1) (d) Stats.] which is accredited o
by a national or state accrediting agenayd which provides a ~ HEA 14.05 Application process. (1) A borrower seek
programthat prepares persons tolloensed as teachers of visual Ing a loan shall contact the eligible institutisriitnancial aid of
ly impaired pupils or as orientation and mobility instructors. fice.
(3) “Forbearance’means an extension of time for making (2) The eligible institutions financial aid dfce shall deter

loan payments or the acceptance of smaller payments than weige the borroweis cost of education within the requirements set
previouslyscheduled. by the board. The board shall decitithe borrower shall receive

(4) “Graceperiod” means a six-month period following with &0an under this program.

drawalor graduation during which the borrovignot responsible ~ (3) The eligible institution financial aid dfce shall notify
for interest or payment. theboard of the loan amount for the borrow&he board shall is

(5) “Loan” means a loan made under tteadherf the Visu- suea check forthe borrowe's loan after the borrower signed
ally Impaired Loan Program. agreemenform has been received by the board.
History: CR 01-079 Cr. Register January 2002 No. 553ff. 2-1-02. (4) All borrower contact concerning fiveness and repay
mentshall be with the board. After leaving school the borrower
HEA 14.03 Borrower eligibility . (1) The borrower shall §ha]|maintain written annuaiontact with th(_e bogrd until the loan
bea resident of the United States, eitheitizen or an alien law is either fogiven or repaid. The borrower iequired to forward

fully admitted for permanengsidence by the federal immigration@!l name, address and telephone number changes to the board.
andnaturalization service. History: CR 01-079 Cr. Register January 2002 No. 553ff. 2-1-02.

(2) Theborrower shall ba Wsconsin resident as determined HEA 14.06 Loan forgiveness. (1) Loans shall be fer

by the board using the residency standards 867, _Statg. . givenwhen the borrower is licensed and employed, at least part—
_(3) Theborrower shall be enrolled at least part-time i®&n time, in Wisconsinas a teacher of visually impaired pupils or as
gible institution in a program that prepares persons to be licensgifbntationand mobility instructor by a tonsin school district,
asteachers of the visually impaired or as orientation and mobiligye \Wisconsin Center for the Blind andsvally Impaired or a co
Instructors. operativeeducational service agendor the first academic year
(4) Theborrower shall not be requiredgbow financial need. of full-time employment, 25% of the principal and accrued inter
(5) Tothe extent possible, preference shall be given to pers&, if any, shall be fogiven, with the amount to be prorated in
who are likely to remain or return toig¢onsin to work with visu ~casesvhere less time has been worked. For the second academic
ally impaired persons. yearof full-time employment, 25% of the principal and accrued
History: CR 01-079 Cr. Register January 2002 No. 553ff. 2-1-02. interest,if any, shall be fogiven, with the amount pro-rated in
caseswhere less time has been worked. For the tbatemic
HEA 14.04 Terms of loans. (1) Eligible borrowers shall yearof full-time employment, 50% of the principal and accrued
receivea minimum annual award of $250. The maximum annutgterest,if any shall be fagiven, with the amount pro-rated in
awardshall not exceed $10,000. The exact amoftithe award caseswhere less time has been worked. The borrower shall be
shallnot exceed the borrowsrcost of education, as determinedivena maximum of 6 years to work the required 3 years for full
by the eligible institution using recognized federal methodglogfprgiveness.
minus the need-based aid the borrowelffisred.Loans for stu (2) Themaximum of6 years allowed for fgiveness shall be
dentsthat are need—based may be replaced in the package ofexitndedy the board for uf a total of 3 years for approved peri
by the Teacher of the Mually Impaired Loan. The total the bor odsof deferment, as referenced itHEA 14.08 In noinstance
rower receives under this prograshall not exceed $40,000 inshallthe term offorgiveness exceed 9 years including periods of
outstandingprincipal. defermentauthorizediy the board. The executive secretary may
(2) Forloans that are not fgiven but must be repaid, the inter allow additional periods of deferment in exceptional situations.
estrate shall be 5% annually on the ungaithcipal balance with (3) Any loan principal remaining unfgiven either because
accrualbeginning upon the initial date ofpayment. Interest theforgiveness period as defined in suli3.and(2) is over orbe
shall not accrue during periods at least half-time enroliment; causethe borrower has not been employed fogiieeness as
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definedin sub.(1) or has moved out of state, shall be repaid to tlie any course of study at aecredited institution shall be deferred
stateof Wisconsin with interest accrued from the date on whidby the board from repayment for the period of enroliment.

the forgiveness period ended. (2) Borrowerswho are on active duty in the military shiad

(4) Only borrowers holding a license in teaching visually imdeferredby the board from repayment for the period of their active
pairedpupils or asan orientation and mobility instructor shall beduty, not to exceed to 3 years.

ellglblefor_forglveness. . (3) Borrowers,who enter the Peace Corps alunteers in
_(5) Nointerest shall be chged the borrower during the for geryiceto America, shall be deferred by the board from repay

givenessperiod. _ ment for the term of their active service, not to exceed 3 years.
History: CR 01-079 Cr. Register January 2002 No. 552ff. 2-1-02. Employmentwith similar private agencies is eligible for defer

HEA 14.07 Terms of repayment. (1) Borrowersshall Mment,as determined by the executive secretifithe agency is
repaya loan if not employed, at least part-time, as a teacherf@glerallytax exempt.
visually impaired pupils or as an orientation and mobilistruc (4) Borrowerswhoare unemployed shall be deferred from re
tor in a Wsconsin school district, the éonsin Center for the paymentby the board for up to 6 months at a time, up to a maxi
Blind or an educational service agenBepayment shall be-re mum of 24 months, as long as they provide proof, satisfactory to
quiredof borrowers who are employed for periods of time but whe board, of actively seeking employment.

do not complete their fgiveness within the time allowed. (5) Borrowerswho becomepregnant, give birth or legally

_ (2). Themonthly payment shall be a minimum of $50 ineludadopta childshall be deferred from repayment by the board for
ing principal and accrued interest. Accrued interest shall be pgiglto 12 months.

first each month from the paymeneiceived. The board shall-de

terminethe monthly repayment schedule, although a borrowgr (6) In order to receive a defe.fmer!t- a bor_rower shal! apply_to
may request a schedule with a higher morllthly payment. eboard. Ifthe borrower submits written evidence, which veri

(3) A borrower shall repay the loan withi imum of 15 fies eligibility for the deferment, the board shall approvedéter

yearsnot counting periods of deferment granted by the board. me”t-

terestshall notaccrue during periods of deferment authorized by (7) Theboard may grant forbearance from repayment for the
the board. benefit of the borroweiThe board may grant forbearance when
4) Borrowersmay prepay any or all aheir loan account €verunemployment, health, other personal problems, or educa
witﬁlo)ut penalty Whetﬁ/efthg b)(/)rrov)\//er is in schoolgfoeness, re tional study that is ineligible for deferment temporarilfeafs the
paymentor deferment. borrower’sability to make scheduled payments on the loan.- Peri
(5) If the borrower dies or becomes totally and permanenf&isc’f forbearance may not exceed 6 months for each approved

disabledall obligation to make any further payment of principal giggrs;“g;%laor;‘gaé'rg‘;g;é?ﬂﬂg;sgogoﬂshsé&ﬁ »1-02
andinterest on the loan shall be canceled. : . : : ST

History: CR 01-079 Cr. Register January 2002 No. 553%ff. 2-1-02. . .
HEA 14.09 Applicability. ChapteHEA 14 shall apply to
HEA 14.08 Deferment of loan repayment for  bor- all loans made since the inception of the program.
rowers. (1) Borrowers who return to school on a full-time basis History: CR 01-079 Cr. Register January 2002 No. 553ff. 2-1-02.
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